
Vanguard™ Big Block™

Vertical
5437, 6137, 61E8, 61E9

Vanguard™ Big Block™

Horizontal
5434, 6134, 61E3, 61E4

Big Block™ 
Accessories 
Models 54-61

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/172

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

LUBRICATION
Oil Drain

796530 EZ-Oil Drain Hose, 8.75” (order threaded engine block connector separate)

594200 EZ-Oil Drain Hose, 10.5” (order threaded engine block connector separate)

593635 EZ-Oil Drain Hose, 13.75” (order threaded engine block connector separate)

796532 Threaded Engine Block Connector for EZ-Oil Drain Hose (order hose separate)

593633 Hose Retainer

5100366SM Threaded engine block adapter M14 to 3/8 for EZ-Oil Drain connector (order 796532 separate)

492031 Oil Drain Valve Assembly

1761386YP Oil Drain Valve (Fitting M14, 90 Degree 9/16 JIC)

844802 Oil Drain Valve Assembly

1723165SM Oil Drain Hose (10.5”)

5048681SM Oil Drain Hose (12.5”)

100169 Vanguard Full Synthetic Oil, 15W-50 - 1 Quart

100170 Vanguard Full Synthetic Oil, 15W-50 - 5 Quarts

Oil Pressure Switches
690233 2 PSI Normally-Closed Switch

491657s 3-5 PSI Normally-Closed Switch

841281 8-10 PSI Normally-Closed Switch

694115 9-13 PSI Normally-Closed Switch

697049 3-6 PSI Normally-Open Switch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The Model 54-61 (Vanguard™ Big Block™) Engine Accessories Catalog is designed to serve as a quick 
reference guide for common accessories that may be required for service work or engine replacement.

In the Table of Contents below, you will find quick links to various sections within the catalog, including 
part number listings, part images/drawings, completed assembly drawings, instructions, and more.

If you have questions on these accessories, or would like to see specific accessory information for the 
Model 54-61 Vanguard™ Big Block™ engine, or any other engine, please contact: 
dealer.support@basco.com.

Additional Accessory Catalogs are available on the Power Portal, or by contacting your Power 
Distributors representative.

Build
Oil Drain 
Assembly >

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/173

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ELECTRICAL
846776 Wire Harness Extension 6 Pin - 22” (use with key switch 692318 or 847448)

847016 Tach, Hour Meter with MIL Light for EFI Engines

847017 Wire Harness Extension 32” for 847016 Tach

809967 Wire Harness Extension 8 Pin - 22” (use with key switch 692318 or 847448)

847476 Extended length 02 Sensor 23.5" 

19626 Tiny Scan Code Reader for EFI

SPEED CONTROL
691024 Casing Clamp for Hard Casing

690798 Casing Clamp for Soft Casing

595196 Casing Clamp for Snap-In Casing

792629 Screw for Casing Clamps

691025 Wire Casing (72”)

691026 Control Wire (78”)

93907 Control Wire (100’)

691027 Nut for Wire Casing

691028 Speed Control Lever Assembly

692105 Speed Control Lever Assembly (cable wire with a “L” formed end)

692541 Speed Control Lever Assembly (cable wire with a “Z” formed end)

PTO
841304 Flywheel Mounted Stub Shaft Kit 1-1/8” diameter, 148 mm length

EXHAUST/MUFFLER CONFIGURATIONS
846443 Muffler Vertical Shaft, Center Outlet (304 Stainless Steel) Vertical

846153 Muffler High Mounted, Oil Filter Side Exit

846246 Muffler Mid Mount, Oil Filter Side Outlet

845741 Muffler High Mount, Starter Motor Side Outlet

846154 Muffler High Mount, Center Outlet

846444 Muffler High Mount, Center Outlet (304 Stainless Steel)

842143 Muffler Kit Side Mount, Starter Side Outlet

842142 Muffler Kit Side Mount, Oil Filter Side Outlet

846819 Muffler EFI High Mount, Oil Filter Side Outlet

847478 Muffler EFI High Mount, Center Outlet

847278 Muffler Kit EFI Side Mount Oil Filter Side Outlet

847279 Muffler Kit EFI, Side Mount, Starter Side Outlet

843487 Muffler Support Bracket Kit For High Mount Mufflers

Governor Springs at 
various speed ranges 

(Chart)

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/174

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AIR INTAKE
843024 Air Filter Restriction Indicator Cyclonic Air Filter

GUARDING
843429 Rotating Flywheel Screen Kit (includes screen for stub shaft kit)

995019 Guard Flywheel Fan

841132 Muffler Heat Shield (requires 2 x 692067)

847229 Muffler Heat Shield EFI (with 02 sensor hole)

SPARK ARRESTER/DEFLECTOR
843204 Spark Arrestor for 1.75" (44.7 mm) O.D. Outlet Tube

841518 Exhaust Elbow (for 44.7 O.D. muffler outlet pipe, requires clamp 841968)

Hardware to mount mufflers (mufflers kits include hardware)

692062 Screw Hex Washer Head M8 x 18 for Mounting Mufflers (4 per engine)

809743 Screw Hex Washer Head M8 x 25 for Mounting Mufflers (4 per engine)

841185 Stud for Mounting Mufflers (4 per engine)

842067 Nut (required if using 841185 stud)

809872 Exhaust Gasket (2 per engine)

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/175

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

LUBRICATION - OIL PSI SWITCHES

Normally-closed oil pressure switch is used to activate items such as an alarm or warning light if oil pressure drops to a 
predetermined PSI level.

Normally-open oil pressure switch can be used to activate items such as an hour meter when oil pressure reaches a prede-
termined PSI level.

Oil Pressure Switch 1/8”-27 NPTF

Part Number Specifications

690233 2-4 PSI Normally-Closed Switch

491657S 3-5 PSI Normally-Closed Switch

841281 7-10 PSI Normally-Closed Switch

694115 9-13 PSI Normally-Closed Switch

697049 3-6 PSI Normally-Open Switch

Back to Table of Contents

*M54 and M61 to obtain correct 
Oil Drain verify weather engine has 
metric or SAE oil drain port

Models 54 and 61 engines are built with 
either a 3/8” tapered thread or M14 
straight threaded oil drian plugs.

OIL DRAIN PLUG

Seal is accomplished via 
metal-to-metal wedging

Seal is accomplished 
via use of O-ring, seal 
or bonded washer

Tapered Thread Straight Thread

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/176

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

Back to Table of ContentsLUBRICATION - OIL DRAIN 

Order the oil drain hose by required length, along with the threaded connector 796532 and the hose retainer 593633

How to Build and Oil Drain Assembly 
  1) Order the necessary length oil drain hose (796530 = 8.75”, 594200 = 10.5”, 593635 = 13.75”) 
  2) Order the hose retainer (593633) 
  3) Order the threaded connector (796532) Plus 5100366SM for M14 blocks 
  *** All three components are needed for complete oil drain assembly.

796530 = 8.75” 
594200 = 10.5” 
593635 = 13.75” 593633

Oil Drain Hose Hose Retainer

796532 5100366SM

Threaded Connector 
3/8”

Threaded engine  
block adapter             

(M14 to 3/8”               
if needed)

5100366SM

Threaded engine block 
adapter 

(M14 to 3/8” 
if needed)

492031

Oil Drain Valve 3/8” 

1761386YP

Oil Drain Valve               
(Fitting M14, 90 Degree 
9/16 JIC)

844802

Oil Drain Valve 3/8” 

1723165SM = 10.5”
5048681SM = 12.5”

Oil Drain Hose 3/8”                    
and 9/16” JIC

100169 = 1 Quart
100170 = 5 Quarts

15W-50 Vanguard Full                 
Synthetic Oil

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/177

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

ELECTRICAL Back to Table of Contents

19626

Tiny Scan Code Reader

847476

Extended Length 02 Sensor 
23.5”

NPN

Wire Harness Adapter 6 Pin 
to 8 Pin

WIRE HARNESS

809967

Wire Harness Extension       
8 Pin - 22”. (Use with 
standard key switch 692318 
or water/dust resistant key 
switch 847448)

To Fit Indak Key Switch 
For .032 Tab Thickness 

Oil Pressure (Green) 
Customer Connection

Starter Solenoid 
Battery + (Orange)

Terminal 
End5

6

3

1

2

4

5

7
Terminal 

End

View From 
Terminal End

Fuel Cut-O� 
(Gray)

Open Slot Open Slot

Starter 
Solenoid Tab 

(Yellow)

Voltage 
Regulator 

(Red) Ground (Brown)

Ignition Kill (Black)

Oil Pressure (Green)

22+25

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/178

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

WIRE HARNESS Back to Table of Contents

846776

Wire Harness Extension 6 Pin 
- 22”. (Use with standard key 
switch 692318 or water/dust 
resistant key switch 847448)

847016

Tach, Hour Meter 
with MIL Light for            
EFI Engines

847017

Wire Harness 
Extension for    
847016 Tach (32”)

6
3

1
2

4

5

Fuel 
Cut-O� 
(Gray)

Starter Solenoid 
Tab (Yellow)

Starter Solenoid 
Battery (Orange)

Terminal End

Voltage Regulator 
(Red) Ground (Brown)

Ignition Kill (Black)

Oil Pressure (Green)

5
Oil Pressure (Green)

Customer Connection

A

A
7

2+25 16+25

22+25
6+25

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/179

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

SPEED CONTROL

691024

Casing Clamp for 
Hard Casing

690798

Casing Clamp for Soft 
Casing

595196

Casing Clamp for 
Snap-In Casing

792629

Screw for Casing 
Clamp

691025

Wire Casing 72”

691026

Control Wire 78”

93907

Control Wire 100’

691028

Speed Control Lever 
Assembly

692105

Wire with “L” formed 
end

692541

Wire with “Z” formed 
end

Back to Table of Contents

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1710

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

SPEED CONTROL Back to Table of Contents

To aid in identification, springs are marked with various colors of paint

High speed fine adjustment screw

Main Governor Spring

Governed Idle Spring

Main Governor Spring Governed Idle Spring*

H / V Model RPM Hole # Part # Color Part # Color

H  54 3000-3200 2 842743 Dark Green 809875 White

H  54 3400-3600 2 841012 Yellow 809875 White

H  54 3750 2 809874 Black 809875 White

H  54 3800 2 841500 Purple 809875 White

H  54 4000 3 841604 Navy 809875 White

H  61 3000 2 842743 Dark Green 809875 White

H  61 3600 2 841684 Green 809875 White

H  61 3700-3800 2 841500 Purple 809875 White

H  61 4000 3 841500 Purple 809875 White

V 54 3400 2 841012 Yellow 809875 White

V 54 3500-3600 2 841684 Green 809875 White

V 54 3800 2 841604 Navy 809875 White

V 54 4000 2 843561 Brown 809875 White

V 61 3400 2 841012 Yellow 809875 White

V 61 3600 2 841500 Purple 809875 White

V 61 3800 2 841604 Navy 809875 White

V 61 4000 2 843561 Brown 809875 White

H = Horizontal
V = Vertical
*1750 Governened Idle RPM

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1711

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

SPEED CONTROL Back to Table of Contents

Main Governor Spring Governed Idle Spring*

H / V Model RPM Hole # Part # Color Part # Color

H / V 54 EFI 4100-4200 3 843561 Brown 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 4000 3 842614 Orange 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 3900 2 841604 Navy 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 3800 2 842614 Orange 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 3700 2 841604 Navy 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 3600 2 841500 Purple 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 3500 2 841684 Green 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 3400 2 809874 Black 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 3300 2 841012 Yellow 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 3200 2 842049 Red 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 3100 1 841012 Yellow 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 3000 1 842250 Light Blue 809875 White

H / V 54 EFI 2900 1 843269 Silver 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 4010-4200 2 843561 Brown 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 3910-4000 2 845604 Bronze 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 3810-3900 2 841604 Navy 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 3710-3800 2 845604 Bronze 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 3610-3700 2 841604 Navy 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 3510-3600 2 841500 Purple 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 3410-3500 2 841684 Green 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 3310-3400 2 809874 Black 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 3210-3300 2 841012 Yellow 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 3110-3200 2 842049 Red 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 3010-3100 2 841012 Yellow 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 2910-3000 2 842250 Light Blue 809875 White

H / V 61 EFI 2810-2900 2 843269 Silver 809875 White

To aid in identification, springs are marked with various colors of paint

H = Horizontal
V = Vertical
*1750 Governened Idle RPM

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1712

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

PTO Back to Table of Contents

841304

Flywheel mounted stub shaft 
kit 1-1/8” diameter, 148 
mm length

Optional Stub Shaft
Rotating Screen Assembly:
1. Attach stub shaft to flywheel with screws.    
    (3) M8 x 1.25      P/N 846235      Torque 250-330 kg-cm.

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1713

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

EXHAUST/MUFFLER CONFIGURATIONS Back to Table of Contents

846443

Center Outlet (304 Stainless 
Steel)

846153

Oil Filter Side Outlet

Muffler Vertical Shaft

Muffler High Mounted

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1714

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

EXHAUST/MUFFLER CONFIGURATIONS Back to Table of Contents

846246

Oil Filter Side Outlet

Muffler Mid Mount           
Oil Filter Side Outlet

845741

Starter Motor Side Outlet

Muffler High Mount       
Starter Motor 
Side Outlet

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1715

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

846154

Center Outlet

Muffler High Mount 
Center Outlet

846444

Center Outlet (304 Stainless 
Steel)

Muffler High Mount       
Center Outlet

EXHAUST/MUFFLER CONFIGURATIONS Back to Table of Contents

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1716

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

EXHAUST/MUFFLER CONFIGURATIONS Back to Table of Contents

842143

Starter Side Outlet

Muffler Kit Side Mount 
Starter Side Outlet

842142

Oil Filter Side Outlet

Muffler Kit Side Mount        
Oil Filter Side Outlet

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1717

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

EXHAUST/MUFFLER CONFIGURATIONS Back to Table of Contents

846819

Oil Filter Side Outlet         
(02 Sensor Bung)

Muffler EFI High Mount   
Oil Filter Side Outlet

847478

Center Outlet                   
(02 Sensor Bung)

Muffler EFI High Mount, 
Center Outlet

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1718

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

EXHAUST/MUFFLER CONFIGURATIONS Back to Table of Contents

847278

Oil Filter Side Outlet          
(02 Sensor Bung)

Muffler Kit EFI Side Mount 
Oil Filter Side Outlet

847279

Starter Side Outlet           
(02 Sensor Bung)

Muffler Kit EFI Side Mount 
Starter Side Outlet

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1719

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

EXHAUST/MUFFLER ACCESSORIES

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

843487

Provides Additional Support 
for High Mount Mufflers

Muffler Support Bracket Kit
For High Mount Mufflers

841185

Stud for mounting 
mufflers  
(4 per engine)

842067

Nut  
(required if using 
841185 studs)

596859

Plug for blocking off 
O2 Sensor port on 
Non EFI engines

809872

Exhaust Gasket  
(2 per engine)

692062 - M8 x 18 
809743 - M8 x 25

Screw Hex Washer Head 
for mounting mufflers  
(4 per engine)

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

HARDWARE TO MOUNT MUFFLERS

Back to Table of Contents

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1720

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

SPARK ARRESTORS/DEFLECTORS

For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

AIR INTAKE

843024

Air Filter Restriction Indicator 
Cyclonic Air Filter

843204

Spark Arrestor for 1.75” 
(44.7 mm) O.D. Outlet Tube

Spark Arrestor

841518

(For 44.7 O.D. Muffler 
Outlet Pipe) Requires              
Clamp 841968

Exhaust Elbow

Back to Table of Contents

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



10/1721For ordering and pricing information, contact  
Power Distributors at 800-527-4007 or PowerDistributors.com

MODEL 54-61: ACCESSORIES

GUARD 

843429

Rotating Flywheel Screen 
Kit, includes screen for stub 
shaft kit

995019

Guard Flywheel Fan

Rotating Screen Assembly:
1. Attach posts through large holes in rin and fan into flywheel 
 (3) M6 x 1.0 Torque 135-165 kg-cm.
2. Assemble triangular spacer, screen and washers and attach 
    to posts with screws.     
    (3) M6 x 1.0 Torque 90-110 kg-cm.

Guard Wheel Fan Assembly:
1. Attach spacer/nuts to existing blower housing mounting studs
2. Wire guard mounting screw. (4) M6 x 1.0   
    Torque 90-110 kg-cm.

841132

(Requires 2 x 692067 
Screw)

Muffler Heat Shield

847229

(With 02 Sensor Hole)

Muffler Heat Shield EFI

Back to Table of Contents

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990



BRIGGS & STRATTON COMMERCIAL POWER

Post Office Box 702 Milwaukee, WI 53201 USA  
Tel: 800.554.3336

©2017 Briggs & Stratton Corporation. All rights reserved. MS-00000-10/17

OPEengines.com 888-652-3990




